

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 17-72260
Consolidated with Docket Nos. 17-72501, 17-72968,
17-73290, 17-73383, 17-73390**

SAFER CHEMICALS, HEALTHY FAMILIES et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,
Respondents.

IPC INTERNATIONAL, INC. et al.,
Respondents-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Final Rules of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS:

ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS; ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY ENVIRONMENTS; ASBESTOS DISEASE AWARENESS ORGANIZATION; CAPE FEAR RIVER WATCH; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND; ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY CENTER; ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP; LEARNING DISABILITIES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SAFER CHEMICALS, HEALTHY FAMILIES; SIERRA CLUB; UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS; UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC; VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP; and WE ACT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Dated: June 3, 2019

Counsel listed on the following page

Sarah C. Tallman
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 651-7918

Nancy S. Marks
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4414

*Counsel for Petitioners Alliance of
Nurses for Healthy Environments;
Cape Fear River Watch; and Natural
Resources Defense Council*

Robert M. Sussman
Sussman and Associates
3101 Garfield Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 716-0118

*Counsel for Petitioners Safer
Chemicals, Healthy Families;
Asbestos Disease Awareness
Organization; and Vermont Public
Interest Research Group*

Robert P. Stockman
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 572-3398

*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental
Defense Fund*

Eve C. Gartner
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376

Tosh Sagar
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Avenue
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(212) 797-4300

*Counsel for Petitioners Alaska
Community Action on Toxics;
Environmental Health Strategy
Center; Environmental Working
Group; Learning Disabilities
Association of America; Sierra Club;
Union of Concerned Scientists; and
WE ACT for Environmental Justice*

Randy S. Rabinowitz
OSH Law Project LLC
P. O. Box 3769
Washington, DC 20027
(202) 256-4080

*Counsel for Petitioner United Steel,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Petitioners have standing because the Framework Rules threaten their members’ concrete interests in minimizing toxic chemical exposures	2
A. Legal Standards	2
B. Petitioners’ members suffer a concrete injury from the Rules	3
1. EPA’s unlawful “legacy” exclusions present a material risk to members’ interests in minimizing exposure to chemicals, including asbestos and lead.....	7
2. The Risk Evaluation Rule unlawfully permits EPA to exclude conditions of use, threatening members’ interests in minimizing exposure to chemicals, including 1,4-dioxane.....	10
3. The Risk Evaluation Rule’s use-by-use approach threatens members’ interests in avoiding harmful exposures from the combined uses of each chemical, such as HBCD	13
4. The Rules’ violation of TSCA’s mandate to consider all reasonably available information threatens members’ interests in receiving TSCA’s full health protections	15
C. Petitioners have shown causation and redressability	16
II. Petitioners have informational standing for each of their challenges to the Framework Rules.....	19
III. Petitioners’ claims are ripe	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....23

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)22

Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation,
792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)23

Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.,
883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)2, 19

Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.,
863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)22, 23

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)26

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)2, 18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009) 25-26

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)25

City of Sausalito v. O’Neil,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)2

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....3

Clark v. City of Seattle,
899 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2018)23

Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)24, 25, 26

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA,
759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....25

EDF v. EPA,
922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....18, 19, 22

Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC,
391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....6, 17

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19, 20

Fowler v. Guerin,
899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018)23

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20

Habeas Corpus Research Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016) 12, 23, 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....4

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)16

LEAN v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12

Legal Aid Soc’y of Alameda Cty. v. Brennan,
608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979)3

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6, 18

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9, 13

New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior,
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)17

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)3

NRDC v. EPA,
638 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011)6

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....6, 10, 11, 13

NRDC v. EPA,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)3, 19

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....23, 24, 25

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....19

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)19

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc. (Spokeo II),
867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)2, 5, 10

Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson,
32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994)5, 15

Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 17

Sierra Club v. EPA,
129 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....6, 9, 17

Sierra Club v. EPA,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins (Spokeo I),
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....2, 4, 6, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....23

Util. Workers Union of Am. Local 464 v. FERC,
896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)3, 18

Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey,
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1).....20

15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2).....4

15 U.S.C. § 2602(4)7

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)4

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)4

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1)(A)6

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1)(B)(i)4

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(2).....12

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(2)(B)9

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(A)4, 7

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(B)6

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(C)	19
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(i)	4
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(H)	19
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A)	6, 24
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j)(3)	20
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j)(4)	20
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j)(5)	20
15 U.S.C. § 2625(k)	5, 15

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 702.35(a)	18
40 C.F.R. § 702.37(b)(4)	15-16
40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a)	12
40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a)(9)	13
40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c)	12
40 C.F.R. § 702.43(a)(4)	8
40 C.F.R. § 702.47	8, 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 114-176 (2015)	20
S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 31,592 (July 7, 2017)	18
